

20231208000354050 1/6 \$38.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/08/2023 09:24:01 AM FILED/CERT

and the state of t

raceo it. Since

WANDOW OF THE

The state of the s

anest cate

Send tax notice to: Dana M. Barber 400 Brandy Lane Harpersville, AL 35078

This Instrument Prepared By: Kay O. Wilburn, Esq. Dominick Feld Hyde; P.C. 1130 22nd Street South Ridge Park, Suite 4000 Birmingham, Alabama 35205

THIS INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE PARTIES HERETO. NO TITLE EXAMINATION AND/OR OPINION WAS REQUESTED OF DOMINICK FELD HYDE, P.C. BY EITHER GRANTOR OR GRANTEE, AND NONE WAS CONDUCTED AND/OR RENDERED.

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES' DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA	1	•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	,	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:		
SHELBY COUNTY)			
	7	<i>J</i> \$		

That in consideration of the terms of the Last Will and Testament of Geraldine A. Foster, deceased, the undersigned Grantors, Dana Michelle Barber and Nancy Lynn Beggs, in their capacity as Personal Representatives of the Estate of said decedent, with the general authority to execute conveyances conferred upon the Personal Representatives and pursuant to the terms of the Last Will and Testament of said decedent, do grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Dana Michelle Barber, a married woman and Nancy Lynn Beggs, a married woman, individually, as tenants in common (hereinafter referred to as "Grantees" and said Grantees being the devisees pursuant to the terms of the said decedent's Will, of the property hereinafter described), all of said decedent's interest in and to the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

SOURCE OF TITLE: Corrective Deed recorded as Instrument No. 20020502000207130

This conveyance is exempt from deed tax as the property passed pursuant to said decedent's Will.

20231208000354050 12/08/2023



20231208000354050 2/6 \$38.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/08/2023 09:24:01 AM FILED/CERT

Upon the recording of this deed and the Trustees' Deed conveying the same real property and being recorded simultaneously herewith, fee simple title will immediately hereafter be held as follows: Dana Michelle Barber as to an undivided 50% interest and Nancy Lynn Beggs as to an undivided 50% interest.

This conveyance is made subject to the following:

- 1. The lien for ad valorem taxes due in the current year or any subsequent year but not yet payable.
- 2. Rights of tenant(s) in possession, as tenant(s) only, under any recorded or unrecorded lease(s).
- 3. All easements, liens, encumbrances, restrictions, rights-of-way, any reservations of mineral rights, and other matters of record and not of record in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, together with any deficiencies in quantity of land, easements, discrepancies as to boundary lines, overlaps, etc., which would be disclosed by a true and accurate survey of the property conveyed herein.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above granted property together with the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereto belonging in any way whatsoever unto said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever.

The Grantors and the Grantees, Dana Michelle Barber and Nancy Lynn Beggs, are the same persons.

The said decedent's Will dated January 3, 2014, was admitted to record in the Probate Court of Shelby County, Alabama, Case No. PR-2023-000119 and said Court issued Letters Testamentary to the Personal Representative on February 1, 2023.

This instrument is executed by the Grantors solely in their representative capacity named herein, and neither this instrument nor anything contained herein shall be construed as creating any indebtedness or obligation on the part of the Grantors in their individual capacity, and the liability of the Grantors is expressly limited to their representative capacity named herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have hereunto set their hand and seal on

SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

· Article · Art



20231208000354050 3/6 \$38.00

Barber, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Geraldine A. Foster, deceased

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama at Large, hereby certify that Dana Michelle Barber, whose name as Personal Representative of the Estate of Geraldine A. Foster, deceased, is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she, in her capacity as Personal Representative and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand on 11/20/2023.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Printed Name

My Commission Expires: 1-10-2026

12/08/2023 20231208000354050



20231208000354050 4/6 \$38.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/08/2023 09:24:01

Nancy Lynn Beggs, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Geraldine A. Foster, deceased

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama at Large, hereby certify that Nancy Lynn Beggs, whose name as Personal Representative of the Estate of Geraldine A. Foster, deceased, is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she, in her capacity as Personal Representative, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand on 11/20/2023

Notary Public/

Printed Name /

My Commission Expires:

- the same of their .

Company of the Contract of the

The state of the s

20231208000354050 12/08/2023

20231208000354050 5/6 \$38.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/08/2023 09:24:01 AM FILED/CERT

EXHIBIT "A"

Tract No. 2 according to the Survey of W. M. Varnen, Registered Land Surveyor 9324, dated April 26, 1985; Begin at the NW corner of the NE1/4 of Section 28, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama; thence southerly along the west line of said 1/4 Section 1226.41 feet, more or less, to the centerline of Southern Railway right of way; thence left 100 deg. 30 min. in a northeasterly direction along said centerline 700.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence continue Northeasterly along said centerline 641.63 feet; thence left 90 deg. 00 min. in a northwesterly direction 398.00 feet; thence right 81 deg. 00 min. in a northeasterly direction 375.00 feet to the west right of way of a public road; thence 79 deg. 35 min. left in a northwesterly direction along said right of way 225.00 feet, more or less, to a point that is 25.00 feet South of the North line of said 1/4 Section; thence West along a line that is 25.00 feet South and parallel to said North line 720.00 feet; thence Southerly and parallel to said West line 978.05 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

SOURCE OF TITLE: The above parcel was conveyed to James Foster (a/k/a James H. Foster) and Geraldine A. Foster (a/k/a Geraldine Foster), as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, by Warranty Deed dated April 27, 1997 recorded at Instrument #1997-13183. Pursuant to Warranty Deed dated February, 6, 2001, recorded at Instrument #2001-04550, the survivorship rights were eliminated and James H. Foster and Geraldine Foster thereafter held title to Parcel Three as tenants in common. By Warranty Deed dated March 15, 2000, recorded at Instrument #2000-08610, Parcel Three was conveyed by mutual mistake to Woodrow L. Holloway (See Civil Action #CV-01-991 in the Circuit Court of Shelby County, Alabama). Parcel Three was reconveyed to James Foster and Geraldine Foster by Corrective Warranty Deed dated March 6, 2002, recorded at Instrument #2002-06020. Pursuant to the doctrine of after-acquired title or otherwise, the Personal Representative of the Estate of James H. Foster, deceased, claims an undivided one-half interest in said Parcel Three pursuant to the aforesaid Warranty Deed dated February 6, 2001

The second second

20231208000354050 12/08/2023



20231208000354050 6/6 \$38.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/08/2023 09:24:01 AM FILED/CERT

Sign of the same o

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in accorda	nce with Code of Alabama	a 1975, Section 40-22-1		
Grantor's Name	Dana Michelle Barber and	Grantee's Na	me Dana Michelle Barber and		
Mailing Address	Nancy Lynn Beggs, Per. Rep.	Mailing Addre	ess Nancy Lynn Beggs TIC		
	400 Brandy Lane		400 Brandy Lane		
	Harpersville, AL 35078		Harpersville, AL 35078		
•		Data of S	ale		
Property Address	10 acres Pcl ID 07-8-28-1-000-003.000	Total Purchase Pr	ice \$		
	PCLID 07-8-59-1-000-003.000	of Otal Collabor	The second representative and the se		
		Actual Value	\$		
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	or	PER WILL		
: ^ :	•	Assessor's Market Va	lue \$ 44,385.00 = 1/2 interest		
The nurchase price	e or actual value claimed on thi	s form can be verified i	n the following documentary		
evidence: (check o	ne) (Recordation of documen	tary evidence is not led	quired)		
☐ Bill of Sale		Appraisai			
Sales Contrac		Other			
Closing Stater					
If the conveyance of	document presented for record	ation contains all of the	required information referenced		
above, the filing of	this form is not required.				
	in	structions			
Grantor's name an	d mailing address - provide the	name of the person of	r persons conveying interest		
to property and the	ir current mailing address.	•	Negro Manier		
	nd mailing address - provide the	a name of the nerson O			
Grantee's name ar to property is being	g conveyed.				
· ·	the physical address of the pro-				
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the pr	operty was conveyed.			
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property; both real and personal,					
heing conveyed by the instrument offered for record.					
A traduction is the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being					
conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal action by a					
licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.					
the provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value,					
the transfer transfer at the property as determined by the local diffusion and with the					
responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayor will be perfused					
pursuant to Code	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)	•			
	of my knowledge and helief th	at the information cont	ained in this document is true and		
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition					
of the penalty indic	ated in Code of Alabama 1975	§ 40-22-1 (h).	LSOLUTION TO LE CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRAC		
or the penalty indiv					
Date 11/20/23		Print Dana Michelle	Barber, Co-Per Rep		
4 7	,	mara Mid	halledning		
x Unattested	Comment of the second state of the second se	Sign (Grantor/Gr	rantee/Owner/Agent) circle one		
•	(verified by)		Form RT-1		
		t Form			
	Filed and Recorde		in the second of		
(11) - CO)	Official Public Rec		A Company of the Comp		
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County					
والمور أبين	Clerk				
	Shelby County, AI				
	12/08/2023 09:24:0 \$38.00 KIMBERL		-		
AND STATES	2023120800035405		ale s.R.1		
· -		-			

. .